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Installation Instructions
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Carefully read the important information 
regarding installation, safety and maintenance.

Keep these instructions for future reference. 
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Required Tools

Electrical requirements: 120V, 150W, 60Hz, 0.83A. MUST HAVE A GROUND CONNECTION.
Should be protected by a 15 amp GFI circuit breaker or equal.
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS IN THE MANUAL BEFORE INSTALLING THIS TOWEL 
WARMER.

Before You Begin

Unpack the towel warmer carefully to avoid any damage or loss of any part. When opening the box, care should be taken to 
not discard packet of mounting screws. It is your responsibility to immediately inspect for any damage. Shipping damage 
should be reported immediately to your place of purchase.

Follow instructions to make sure your towel warmer is properly installed. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE STEPS COULD 
RESULT IN HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS.

To avoid possible �re hazard, the Towel Warmer must be mounted as intended. MOUNT THIS UNIT AS SHOWN IN THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS.

The towel warmer must be used in accordance with any prevailing code and relevant electrical wiring rules and regulations, in 
particular regulations that cover the use of products and accessories in damp situations such as showers, laundries and other 
areas with �xed water containers.

•
•
•
 

Towel Warmer must be mounted vertical with cord in position as shown. No other position is safe or recommended.
To provide continued protection against the risk of electrical shock, connect to properly grounded outlet only.
Towel Warmer must be securely mounted to the wall. When possible, the Towel Warmer should be attached to adequate 
blocking or framing. Installations where blocking or framing is not available, must use appropriate wall anchors for mounting 
directly to sheetrock.

CAUTION: 
1. Approved for domestic use only. Do not use 
outdoors.
2. Install in accordance with national and local codes.
3. Do not install in the shower, sauna or any wet 
locations.
4. Make sure towel warmer is properly secured to the 
wall before use.

24 in. 
Shower/Tub 

Zone

Do not locate the 
towel warmer within 
the shower/tub zone

For illustrative purposes only

0.6 m

•
•

•

Failure to follow the installation instructions may lead to overheating and malfunction.
Any repairs that involve opening the Towel Warmer must be carried out by manufacturer or their 
representative.
Please contact your supplier in the event of any problem or if repair is needed.

FLAT HEAD SCREWDRIVERSSTARHEAD SCREWDRIVERS

PENCIL

 DRILL & BIT

LEVEL

MEASURING TAPE

5/16” Diameter
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Product Dimensions

Parts for Plug-In Wall Mount Installation

Plug-In Installation

Ø 8 mm

  u v 

56 cm (22 in.)

76.2 cm (30 in.) 12.4 cm (4.9 in.)
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x 4

x 2

x 4



— 4 —

Plug-In Installation

w x 

Parts for Hardwire Wall Mount Installation

Hardwire Installation

  u v 

Ø 8 mm

x 4

x 4

x 4

x 1 x 1

x 1

x 4

x 1

M5x5

M8x15 ST4.2x40

x 4 x 2

x 2

x 4

M5x15
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Hardwire Installation

w x All electrical connections in the junction box 
must be performed by a fully quali�ed electrician.

y U 
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Operation and Maintenance Instructions

•

•

•
• 

After installation, connect the electric power and turn on the switch. The indicator light will show red and the towel warmer 
will start to work.
Turn off the switch when the towel warmer is not in use. The indicator light will turn dark and the towel warmer will stop 
working.
When cold, clean the towel warmer with a soft dry towel. Do not clean with abrasive cleaning powder.
Unplug the unit if not in use for a long period of time.

CAUTION - Overlapping towels may increase 
towel warmer temperatures.

• PROPERLY HANG TOWELS.
• DO NOT OVERLAP TOWELS.

HIGH OPERATING TEMPERATURE!
•

•

•
•

•

•

•
•
• 

Towel warmers are designed for heating towels and bathrobes and should not be used for other purposes.
The manufacturer or reseller assumes no liability if the device is used in combination with equipment or
accessories not sold by the manufacturer.
This towel warmer is to be only used with fabrics that are water washable. Towels which contain soap or 
detergent residue may appear to have scorch marks; however, this is simply discoloration of the residue in 
the towels themselves. The unit does not reach a temperature suf�cient to scorch towels.
Never stand, sit or climb on the unit.
This towel warmer operates at high temperatures that can cause burns. Do not touch surfaces of the towel 
warmer while the warmer is in operation. The unit is designed to warm up towel and may become very hot.
Do not allow unsupervised children in the vicinity of the towel warmer; and warn children of hot surfaces. 
An adult must supervise when the device is used by or near children.
Unplug the unit with a dry hand and ensure that the electrical circuit breaker is off the main panel before 
wiring, carrying out a repair or servicing your heated towel warmer.
Do not place your towel warmer inside a shower, sauna or plunge into the water.
To ensure continued protection against risk of electric shock, plug the unit into a properly grounded outlet.
Approved for domestic use only. Do not use outdoors.

Information: service@anconahome.com or 1-800-350-4562

NOTE: There is no limit to how long a towel warmer can stay on. However, in order to conserve the life expectancy of our Ancona 
towel warmer, we recommend that the unit be on consecutively no more than two to three hours at a time.

•

•
•
•

According to the National Electrical Code, all electrical work must be carried out by authorized licensed 
professionals. For your safety, please ensure you adhere to these regulations.
Please ensure the power cord does not come in contact with the rail during operation.
The power code is the means of disconnecting the unit from the main power outlet.
The Towel Warmer will be hot. Please exercise caution if the Towel Warmer is accessible to children or the 
elderly. Please ensure that children are supervised at all times in the vicinity of the Towel Warmer and warn 
them that it is a hot surface that can cause burns.



1 In-wall countdown timer

Rating: 120V/15A/1800W Resistive (Appliance)
120V/8.3A/1000W Tungsten (Incandescent)

1/4HP, Motor: 1000VA, Ballast

Wire connectors Mounting screws

120VAC 60Hz, 15A General Purpose
Electronic Ballast: 500 VA

Cover 

OFF
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Contents

 In-Wall Auto Shut-Off Electronic Timer

MAPATIM02-01
2019-05-13

Safety Information

WARNING
•

•

TO AVOID FIRE, SHOCK, OR DEATH, TURN OFF POWER AT CIRCUIT BREAKER AND TEST THAT POWER IS 
OFF BEFORE WIRING.
TO AVOID OVERHEATING, USE ONLY 14 AWG, 600V, 105ºC WIRE TO CONNECT THIS TIMER.

CAUTION
• Wattage of lamps or appliances controlled must NOT exceed rated capacity. FOR INDOOR USE ONLY.

1-888-686-0778Service@AnconaHome.com



NOTE: Neutral wire is required for this timer to function. This timer 
is not compatible for 3-wire switches.
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Instructions

Timer Setting
To set timer, press button sequentially to select one of the four timed delay shut-off settings:
1 hour / 2 hours / 4 hours / 8 hours.
The illuminated LED display indicates which time delay shut-off setting is selected.
Timer starts counting down until desired time setting is reached, and shuts off automatically. “OFF” LED display is illuminated.

Turn power OFF at the circuit breaker or remove the fuse.

Remove existing wall plate and switch, if applicable. Take note of supply 
(“hot” (usually black or red)) and neutral wires for future reference.

Ensure neutral (white) wire is present in the junction box. If this wire is 
not present, additional wiring arrangements will be needed before 
installation can be completed. Consult a quali�ed electrician.

Strip 3/8 in. of insulation from each wire required for installation.

Connect the green wire (F) from the junction box to the green wire 
from the timer.

Connect the white wire (E) from the timer to the white wire(s) in the 
junction box. Secure connection using the wire connector (orange) 
included in the package.

Connect the black wire (D) from the timer to the HOT wire (previously 
connected to the switch) and connect the red wire (B) from the timer 
to the second wire (previously connected to the switch).

Carefully shift all wires to provide room for timer in the junction box.

Secure timer to box with included screws, and install cover plate.

Reconnect your electrical power.

Test the timer.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

NOTE: If not sure which wire is Hot, connect black wire (D) from the 
timer to one of the black wires, previously connected, and the red 
wire (B) from timer to the second black wire (previously connected 
to the switch). Secure connections with wire connectors.

A. Wire from �xture
B. Red
C. Hot

D. Black
E. White (Neutral)
F. Green

To turn timer OFF manually, press button repeatedly until “OFF” LED display is illuminated.

*Works with CFL bulbs.
This timer has been tested to work with standard compact 
�uorescent (CFL) bulbs. However, it will not control a CFL bulb that 
speci�cally states "not to be used with timer controls." If in doubt, 
please consult the bulb manufacturer.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

•

•
•

Operation

Manual Shut-Off
•

NOTE: If the timer is not functioning, interchange two black wires 
previously connected to switch (see point 7 above).



Chauffe-serviettes double Prima Allongé
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Manuel de l'utilisateur
et

instructions d'installation
INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ

Lire attentivement l’importante information concernant
la sécurité, l’installation et l’entretien.

Conserver ces instructions pour référence future.
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Outils nécessaires

TOURNEVIS PLATTOURNEVIS ÉTOILE

CRAYON

 PERÇEUSE ET MÈCHE

NIVEAU

RUBAN À MESURER

5/16 po de diamètre

Exigences électriques : 120V, 150W, 60Hz, 0.83A. BRANCHEZ L'UNITÉ DANS UNE PRISE 
ADÉQUATEMENT RELIÉE À LA TERRE. Cet appareil doit être protégé par un disjoncteur différentiel 
de fuite à la terre de 15 ampères ou l'équivalent. 
LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS DANS LA SECTION INSTALLATION DE CE MANUEL 
AVANT D'INSTALLER LE CHAUFFE-SERVIETTES.

Avant de commencer

Déballez le chauffe-serviettes avec précaution a�n d'éviter tout dommage ou toute perte de pièces. Lorsque vous ouvrez la 
boîte, veillez à ne pas jeter le sac de vis. Il en est de votre responsabilité de procéder à l'inspection immédiate de l'appareil a�n 
de déceler tout dommage. Les dommages causés par le transport doivent être signalés immédiatement au marchand.

Suivez les directives ci-contre a�n d'assurer l'installation adéquate de votre chauffe-serviettes. LE NON-RESPECT DE CES 
DIRECTIVES RISQUE DE CRÉER DES CONDITIONS DANGEREUSES.

A�n d'éliminer tout risque d'incendie, l'installation du chauffe-serviettes doit se faire selon les directions ci-contre. INSTALLEZ 
CET APPAREIL EN SUIVANT LES PRÉSENTES INSTRUCTIONS.

L'utilisation du chauffe-serviettes doit se faire conformément aux codes en vigueur et aux règles et règlements correspondants 
en matière de câblage électrique, notamment les règlements portant spéci�quement sur l'utilisation de produits et d'accessoires 
en milieu humide, comme les douches, les buanderies et les autres milieux comportant des récipients d'eau �xes.

•

•

•

 

Le chauffe-serviettes doit être installé au mur et le cordon doit être positionné comme indiqué ci-contre. Aucune autre 
position n'est sécuritaire ni recommandée.
Ne branchez l'appareil qu'à une prise correctement mise à la terre pour assurer une protection continue contre les risques de 
décharge électrique.
Le chauffe-serviettes doit être �xé solidement au mur. Lorsque cela est possible, le chauffe-serviettes doit être �xé sur une 
assise ou la charpente. Si cela n'est pas possible, il faut utiliser les chevilles destinées à l'installation murale à même la 
plaque de plâtre.

MISE EN GARDE  : 
1. Approuvé pour utilisation domestique seulement. Ne 
pas utiliser à l’extérieur.
2. Installer conformément les codes nationaux et locaux.
3. Ne pas installer dans une douche, un sauna ou tout 
emplacement mouillé.
4. Assurez-vous que le chauffe-serviette est 
adéquatement �xé au mur avant l’utilisation.

24 po Zone
douche/bain

Ne placez pas le 
chauffe-serviettes à 
l'intérieur de la zone 

douche/bain

À des �ns d'illustrations seulement

0,6 m

•

•
•

Le non-respect des instructions d'installation pourrait entraîner la surchauffe ou le dysfonctionnement de 
l'appareil.
Toute réparation au chauffe-serviettes doit être réalisée par le fabricant ou l'un de ses représentants.
Veuillez communiquer avec votre fournisseur en cas de problème ou si des travaux de réparation s'avèrent 
nécessaires.
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Dimensions du produit

Pièces pour installation murale de la �che

x 4

x 4

x 4

x 1x 4

M5x5

M8x15 ST4.2x40

Installation de la �che 

Ø 8 mm

  u v 

x 4
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56 cm (22 po)

76,2 cm (30 po) 12,4 cm (4,9 po)

5,7 cm 
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15,9 cm 
(6,25 po)
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Installation de la �che 

w x 

Pièces pour le branchement mural

Branchement

  u v 

Ø 8 mm

x 4

x 4

x 4

x 1 x 1

x 1

x 4

x 1

M5x5

M8x15 ST4.2x40

x 4 x 2

x 2

x 4

M5x15
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Branchement

w x Tous les branchements électriques à la boîte de 
jonction doivent être effectués par un électricien 
quali�é.

y U 
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Instructions de fonctionnement et d’entretien

•

•
•

• 

Après avoir terminé l’installation, brancher le �l électrique et mettre l’interrupteur à «ON». L’indicateur s’allumera en rouge et 
le chauffe-serviette se mettra en marche..
Mettre l’interrupteur à «OFF» lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé. L’indicateur s’assombrira et l’appareil s’éteindra.
Lorsque l'appareil est froid, nettoyez-le à l'aide d'une serviette douce et sèche. N'utilisez pas de produit nettoyant abrasif 
sous forme de poudre.
Avec une main sèche, débranchez le chauffe-serviette si non l'utilisé pendant une longue temps.

AVERTISSEMENT -  Chevaucher les serviettes peut 
causer une température élevée du 
chauffe-serviettes.

• SUSPENDEZ LES SERVIETTES CORRECTEMENT.
• NE PAS LES FAIRE SE CHEVAUCHE.

TEMPÉRATURE DE FONCTIONNEMENT ÉLEVÉE!
•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

• 

Les chauffes-serviette sont conçus pour réchauffer les serviettes et les peignoirs et ne devraient pas être 
utilisés à d’autres �ns. Le fabricant n’assume aucune responsabilité, si le dispositif est utilisé en 
combinaison avec des équipements ou accessoires qu’il ne vend pas.
Ce sèche-serviettes ne peut être utilisé qu’avec les tissus lavables à l’eau. Les serviettes qui contiennent 
des résidus de savon ou de détergent peuvent présenter des taches ressemblant à des brûlures. Ces 
taches sont de simples décolorations des résidus présents sur les serviettes. L’appareil n’atteint pas des 
températures suf�samment élevées pour causer des brûlures sur les serviettes.
Ne jamais se tenir debout, s’asseoir ou monter sur l’unité.
Ce chauffe- serviettes fonctionne à des températures très élevées qui peuvent provoquer des brûlures. Ne 
pas toucher les surfaces du chauffe- serviettes lorsque celui-ci est en marche. L’unité est conçue pour 
réchauffer les serviettes et peut devenir très chaude.
Ne pas laisser les enfants sans surveillance à proximité du chauffe-serviettes et les prévenir du danger de 
brûlure. Un adulte doit superviser lorsque l’appareil est utilisé par des enfants ou à proximité d’eux.
Débranchez l’unité avec une main sèche et assurez-vous que le disjoncteur électrique est fermé du 
panneau central, avant de connecter des �ls pour effectuer des réparations ou de l’entretien sur votre 
tringle chauffe-serviette.
Ne placez pas votre chauffe-serviette à l’intérieur d’une douche, un sauna ou n’immergez pas dans l’eau 
pour quelque raison que ce soit.
Pour assurer une protection continue contre le risque de décharge électrique, branchez l’unité dans une 
prise adéquatement reliée à la terre.
Approuvé pour utilisation domestique seulement. Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur.

Information : service@anconahome.com ou 1-800-350-4562

REMARQUE : Il n'y a aucune limite à combien de temps un chauffe-serviettes peut réchauffer. Cependant, a�n de conserver 
l'espérance de vie de notre chauffe-serviettes Ancona, nous recommandons que l'appareil soit mis en marche consécutivement 
pas plus de 2 à 3 heures à la fois.

•

•

•
•

En vertu du Code national de l'électricité, tous les travaux d'électricité doivent être entrepris par des 
professionnels quali�és et certi�és. Pour votre sécurité, veuillez assurer la conformité avec ces règlements.
Veuillez vous assurer que le câble d'alimentation n'entre pas en contact avec la structure de barres 
lorsque l'appareil est en marche.
Le câble d'alimentation sert à débrancher l'appareil de la prise de courant principale.
Le chauffe-serviette sera chaud. Veuillez faire preuve de prudence si des enfants ou des personnes âgées 
ont accès au chauffe-serviettes. Veuillez assurer une surveillance accrue des enfants lorsqu'ils se trouvent 
à proximité du chauffe-serviettes et veuillez leur informer du danger de brûlure présenté par l'appareil 
lorsqu'il est en marche.



1 minuterie encastrable

Calibre : 120 V/15 A/1 800 W Résistive (appareil)
120 V/8,3 A/1 000 W Tungstène (incandescent)

1/4 HP, Moteur : 1 000 VA, Ballast

Capuchons de connexion Vis de montage

120 VAC 60 Hz, 15 A Ballast électronique
universel : 500 VA

Couvercle

OFF

HOUR8

4
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HOUR

HOUR

HOUR

Contenu

 Minuterie électronique d’arrêt automatique encastrable

MAPATIM02-01
2019-05-13

Consignes de sécurité

MISE EN GARDE :
•

•

POUR ÉVITER LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE OU DE DÉCÈS, VEUILLEZ COUPER LE COURANT À PARTIR DU 
DISJONCTEUR ET VÉRIFIER QUE L’APPAREIL EST HORS TENSION AVANT D’EFFECTUER LE CÂBLAGE.
POUR ÉVITER LA SURCHAUFFE, VEUILLEZ UTILISER UNIQUEMENT UN FIL DE CALIBRE 14 AWG, 600 V, 
105 ºC POUR RACCORDER CETTE MINUTERIE.

AVERTISSEMENT :
• La puissance des lumières ou des appareils visés ne doit PAS dépasser la capacité nominale. UTILISATION 

INTÉRIEURE SEULEMENT.

1-888-686-0778Service@AnconaHome.com



REMARQUE : Il faut un conducteur neutre pour faire fonctionner cette 
minuterie. Cette minuterie ne convient pas aux interrupteurs à trois �ls.

A

EE

D

E

B

F

F

C

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

  

Instructions

Réglage
Pour régler la minuterie, appuyez sur le bouton de manière successive pour sélectionner l’un des quatre réglages d’arrêt automatique :
1 heure / 2 heures / 4 heures / 8 heures.
Le tableau à DEL indique le réglage d’arrêt automatique sélectionné.
Le compte à rebours commence alors et l’appareil s’éteint automatiquement une fois le temps réglé écoulé. La DEL « OFF » s’allume alors.

Coupez le courant à partir du disjoncteur ou retirez le fusible.

Retirez l’ancien couvercle et l’ancien interrupteur, le cas échéant. 
Prenez note de la con�guration des �ls d’alimentation (�ls « chargés » ; 
habituellement de couleur noire ou rouge) et des �ls neutres à titre de 
référence par la suite.

Assurez-vous que le neutre (�l blanc) se trouve dans la boîte de 
jonction. Si ce n’est pas le cas, il faudra réaliser d’autres travaux de 
câblage avant de poursuivre l’installation de la minuterie. Consultez 
un électricien quali�é.

Dénudez 1 cm d’isolant de chacun des �ls requis pour l’installation.

Raccordez le �l vert (F) de la boîte de jonction au �l vert de la 
minuterie.

Raccordez le �l blanc (E) de la minuterie au(x) �l(s) blanc(s) de la boîte 
de jonction. Utilisez le capuchon de connexion (orange) fourni pour 
�xer le tout en place.

Raccordez le �l noir (D) de la minuterie au �l CHARGÉ (qui était 
raccordé à l’interrupteur), puis raccordez le �l rouge (B) de la 
minuterie au deuxième �l (qui était raccordé à l’interrupteur).

Déplacez délicatement tous les �ls pour faire place à la minuterie 
dans la boîte de jonction.

Fixez la minuterie en place à l’aide des vis fournies et installez le couvercle.

Mettez l’appareil sous tension.

Mettez la minuterie à l’essai

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

REMARQUE : Si vous ne savez pas quel �l est chargé, raccordez le 
�l noir (D) de la minuterie à l’un des �ls noirs qui étaient raccordés, 
puis le �l rouge (B) de la minuterie au deuxième �l noir (qui était 
raccordé à l’interrupteur). Utilisez les capuchons de connexion pour 
�xer le tout en place.

A. Fil de la plaque de �xation
B. Fil rouge
C. Fil chargé

D. Fil noir
E. Fil blanc (neutre)
F. Fil vert

Pour éteindre la minuterie manuellement, appuyez sur le bouton de manière successive jusqu’à ce que la DEL « OFF » s’allume.

*Fonctionne avec les ampoules �uocompactes.
Cette minuterie a été conçue pour fonctionner avec les ampoules 
�uocompactes standards. Cependant, elle n'est pas conçue pour 
les ampoules �uocompactes portant la mention explicite de ne pas 
utiliser avec une minuterie. En cas de doute, veuillez consulter le 
fabricant de l’ampoule en question.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS!

•

•
•

Mode d’emploi

Arrêt manuel
•

REMARQUE : Si la minuterie ne fonctionne pas, interchangez les deux �ls 
noirs que vous avez branchés sur l’interrupteur (voir le point 7 ci-dessus).


